



WITH YOU ALWAYS

AVIATION HULL ALL RISK INSURANCE POLICY

UIN: IRDAN108P0004V01201314

POLICY WORDINGS

Tata AIG General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Registered Office:

Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor,

G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai – 400013

24X7 Toll Free No: 1800 266 7780 Fax: 022 6693 8170

Email: customersupport@tataaig.com Website: www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 CIN:U85110MH2000PLC128425

Headings and marginal captions are inserted for the purpose of convenient reference only and are not to be deemed part of this Policy.

Certain words and phrases used in this Policy have special meanings which can be found in Section IV (D) Definitions.

The Insurers agree to insure against loss, damage or liability, arising out of an Accident occurring during the Period of Insurance to the extent and in the manner provided in this Policy.

SECTION I LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO AIRCRAFT

1. Coverage

- (a) The Insurers will at their option pay for, replace or repair, accidental loss of or damage to the Aircraft described in the Schedule arising from the risks covered, including disappearance if the Aircraft is unreported for sixty days after the commencement of Flight, but not exceeding the Amount Insured as specified in Part 2(5) of the Schedule and subject to the amounts to be deducted specified in Condition 3(c).
- (b) If the Aircraft is insured hereby for the risks of Flight, the Insurers will, in addition, pay reasonable emergency expenses necessarily incurred by the Insured for the immediate safety of the Aircraft consequent upon damage or forced landing, up to 10 per cent of the Amount Insured as specified in Part 2(5) of the Schedule.

2. Exclusions applicable to this Section only

The Insurers shall not be liable for

- (a) wear and tear, deterioration, breakdown, defect or failure howsoever Breakdown caused in any Unit of the Aircraft and the consequences thereof within such Unit;
- (b) damage to any Unit by anything which has a progressive or cumulative effect but damage attributable to a single recorded incident is covered under paragraph 1(a) above.

HOWEVER accidental loss of or damage to the Aircraft consequent upon 2(a) or (b) above is covered under paragraph 1(a) above.

3. Conditions applicable to this Section only

- (a) If the Aircraft is damaged
- (i) no dismantling or repairs shall be commenced without the consent of the Insurers except whatever is necessary in the interests of safety, or to prevent further damage, or to comply with orders issued by the appropriate authority;
 - (ii) the Insurers will pay only for repairs and transport of labour and materials by the most economical method unless the Insurers agree otherwise with the Insured.
- (b) If the Insurers exercise their option to pay for or replace the Aircraft
- (i) the Insurers may take the Aircraft (together with all documents of record, registration and title thereto) as salvage;
 - (ii) the cover afforded by this Section is terminated in respect of the Aircraft even if the Aircraft is retained by the Insured for valuable consideration or otherwise;
 - (iii) the replacement aircraft shall be of the same make and type and in

Amounts to be deducted from Claim

No Abandonment

Other Insurance

- reasonably like condition unless otherwise agreed with the Insured.
- (c) Except where the Insurers exercise their option to pay for or replace the Aircraft, there shall be deducted from the claim under paragraph 1(a) of this the Section
- (i) the amount specified in Part 6(B) of the Schedule and
 - (ii) such proportion of the Overhaul Cost of any Unit repaired or replaced as the used time bears to the Overhaul Life of the Unit.
- (d) Unless the Insurers elect to take the Aircraft as salvage the Aircraft shall at all times remain the property of the Insured who shall have no right of abandonment to the Insurers.
- (e) **No claim shall be payable under this Section if other insurance which is payable in consequence of loss or damage covered under this Section has been or shall be effected by or on behalf of the Insured without the knowledge or consent of the Insurers.**

See also Section IV

Wear and Tear

Dismantling Transport and Repairs

Payment or Replacement

Employees Others

Operational Crew

Passengers

Property

Noise and Pollution and Other Perils

SECTION II LEGAL LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES (OTHER THAN PASSENGERS)

1. Coverage

The Insurers will indemnify the Insured for all sums which the Insured shall become legally liable to pay, and shall pay, as compensatory damages (including costs awarded against the Insured) in respect of accidental bodily injury (fatal or otherwise) and accidental damage to property caused by the Aircraft or by any person or object falling therefrom.

2. Exclusions applicable to this Section only

The Insurers shall not be liable for

- (a) injury (fatal or otherwise) or loss sustained by any director or employee of and the Insured or partner in the Insured's business whilst acting in the course of his employment with or duties for the Insured;
- (b) injury (fatal or otherwise) or loss sustained by any member of the flight, cabin or other crew whilst engaged in the operation of the Aircraft;
- (c) injury (fatal or otherwise) or loss sustained by any passenger whilst entering, on board, or alighting from the Aircraft;
- (d) loss of or damage to any property belonging to or in the care, custody or control of the Insured;
- (e) claims excluded by the attached Noise and Pollution and Other Perils Exclusion Clause.

3. Limit of Indemnity applicable to this Section

The liability of the Insurers under this Section shall not exceed the amount stated in Part 6(C) of the Schedule, less any amounts under Part 6(B). The Insurers will defray in addition any legal costs and expenses incurred with their written consent in defending any action which may be brought against the Insured in respect of any claim for compensatory damages covered by this Section, but should the amount paid or awarded in settlement of such claim exceed the Limit of

Indemnity then the liability of the Insurers in respect of such legal costs and expenses shall be limited to such proportion of the said legal costs and expenses as the Limit of Indemnity bears to the amount paid for compensatory damages.

See also Section IV

SECTION III LEGAL LIABILITY TO PASSENGERS

1. Coverage

The Insurers will indemnify the Insured in respect of all sums which the Insured shall become legally liable to pay, and shall pay, as compensatory damages (including costs awarded against the Insured) in respect of

- (a) accidental bodily injury (fatal or otherwise) to passengers whilst entering, on board, or alighting from the Aircraft and
- (b) loss of or damage to baggage and personal articles of passengers arising out of an Accident to the Aircraft.

Provided always that

- (i) before a passenger boards the Aircraft the Insured shall take such measures as are necessary to exclude or limit liability for claims under (a) and (b) above to the extent permitted by law;
- (ii) if the measures referred to in proviso (i) above include the issue of a passenger ticket/baggage check, the same shall be delivered correctly/duly completed to the passenger at a reasonable time before the passenger boards the Aircraft.

In the event of failure to comply with proviso (i) or (ii), the liability of the Insurers under this Section shall not exceed the amount of the legal liability, if any, that would have existed had the proviso been complied with.

2. Exclusions applicable to this Section only

The Insurers shall not be liable for injury (fatal or otherwise) or loss sustained by any

- (a) director or employee of the Insured or partner in the Insured's business whilst acting in the course of his employment with or duties for the Insured;
- (b) member of the flight, cabin or other crew whilst engaged in the operation of the Aircraft.

3. Limits of Indemnity applicable to this Section

The liability of the Insurers under this Section shall not exceed the amounts stated in Part 6(C) of the Schedule, less any amounts under Part 6(B). The Insurers will defray in addition any legal costs and expenses incurred with their written consent in defending any action which may be brought against the Insured in respect of any claim for compensatory damages covered by this Section, but should the amount paid or awarded in settlement of such claim exceed the Limit of Indemnity then the liability of the Insurers in respect of such legal costs and expenses shall be limited to such proportion of the said legal costs and expenses as the Limit of Indemnity bears to the amount paid for compensatory damages.

See also Section IV

SECTION IV

(A) GENERAL EXCLUSIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL SECTIONS

This Policy does not apply

- | | |
|--|--|
| Illegal Uses | 1. Whilst the Aircraft is being used for any illegal purpose or for any purpose other than those stated in Part 3 of the Schedule and as defined in the Definitions. |
| Geographical | 2. Whilst the Aircraft is outside the geographical limits stated in Part 5 of the Limits Schedule unless due to force majeure. |
| Pilots | 3. Whilst the Aircraft is being piloted by any person other than as stated in Part 4 of the Schedule except that the Aircraft may be operated on the ground by any person competent for that purpose. |
| Transportation
Other
Conveyance | 4. Whilst the Aircraft is being transported by any means of conveyance except by as the result of an Accident giving rise to a claim under Section I of this Policy. |
| Landing and
off Areas | 5. Whilst the Aircraft is landing on or taking off or attempting to do so from a Take-place which does not comply with the recommendations laid down by the manufacturer of the Aircraft except as a result of force majeure. |
| Contractual
Liability | 6. To liability assumed or rights waived by the Insured under any agreement (other than a passenger ticket/baggage check issued under Section III hereof) except to the extent that such liability would have attached to the Insured in the absence of such agreement. |
| Number of
Passengers | 7. Whilst the total number of passengers being carried in the Aircraft exceeds the declared maximum number of passengers stated in Part 2(4) of the Schedule. |
| Non-
Contribution | 8. To claims which are payable under any other policy or policies except in respect of any excess beyond the amount which would have been payable under such other policy or policies had this Policy not been effected. |
| Nuclear Risks | 9. To claims excluded by the attached Nuclear Risks Exclusion Clause. |
| War, Hi-
jacking, and
Other Perils | 10. To claims caused by the following :-
(a) War, invasion, acts of foreign enemies, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, martial law, military or usurped power or attempts at usurpation of power.
(b) Any hostile detonation of any weapon of war employing atomic or nuclear fission and/or fusion or other like reaction or radioactive force or matter.
(c) Strikes, riots, civil commotions or labour disturbances.
(d) Any act of one or more persons, whether or not agents of a sovereign Power, for political or terrorist purposes and whether the loss or damage resulting there from is accidental or intentional.
(e) Any malicious act or act of sabotage.
(f) Confiscation, nationalisation, seizure, restraint, detention, appropriation, requisition for title or use by or under the order of any Government (whether civil military or de facto) or public or local authority.
(g) Hi-jacking or any unlawful seizure or wrongful exercise of control of the Aircraft or crew in Flight |

(including any attempt at such seizure or control) made by any person or persons on board the Aircraft acting without the consent of the Insured.

Furthermore this Policy does not cover claims arising whilst the Aircraft is outside the control of the Insured by reason of any of the above perils.

The Aircraft shall be deemed to have been restored to the control of the Insured on the safe return of the Aircraft to the Insured at an airfield not excluded by the geographical limits of this Policy, and entirely suitable for the operation of the Aircraft (such safe return shall require that the Aircraft be parked with engines shut down and under no duress).

(B) CONDITIONS PRECEDENT APPLICABLE TO ALL SECTIONS

It is necessary that the Insured observes and fulfils the following Conditions before the Insurers have any liability to make any payment under this Policy.

Due Diligence

1. The Insured shall at all times use due diligence and do and concur in doing everything reasonably practicable to avoid accidents and to avoid or diminish any loss hereon.
2. The Insured shall comply with all air navigation and airworthiness orders and requirements issued by any competent authority affecting the safe Navigation operation of the Aircraft and shall ensure that

Compliance with Air Orders, etc.

- (a) the Aircraft is airworthy at the commencement of each Flight;
- (b) all Log Books and other records in connection with the Aircraft which are required by any official regulations in force from time to time shall be kept up to date and shall be produced to the Insurers or their agents on request;
- (c) the employees and agents of the Insured comply with such orders and requirements.

Claims

3. Immediate notice of any event likely to give rise to a claim under this Procedure Policy shall be given as stated in Part 8 of the Schedule. In all cases the Insured shall
 - (a) furnish full particulars in writing of such event and forward immediately notice of any claim with any letters or documents relating thereto;
 - (b) give notice of any impending prosecution;
 - (c) render such further information and assistance as the Insurers may reasonably require;
 - (d) not act in any way to the detriment or prejudice of the interest of the Insurers.

The Insured shall not make any admission of liability or payment or offer or promise of payment without the written consent of the Insurers.

(C) GENERAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL SECTIONS

Claims Control

1. The Insurers shall be entitled (if they so elect) at any time and for so long as they desire to take absolute control of all negotiations and proceedings and in the name of the Insured to settle, defend or pursue any claim.

Subrogation

2. Upon an indemnity being given or a payment being made by the Insurers under this Policy, they shall be subrogated to the rights and remedies of the Insured who shall co-operate with and do all things necessary to assist the Insurers to exercise such rights and remedies.

Variation in

3. Should there be any change in the circumstances or nature of the risks which Risk are the basis of this contract the Insured shall give immediate notice thereof to the Insurers and no claim arising subsequent to such change shall be recoverable hereunder unless such change has been accepted by the Insurers.

Cancellation

4. This Policy may be cancelled by either the Insurers or the Insured giving 10 days notice in writing of such cancellation. If cancelled by the Insurers they will return a pro rata portion of the premium in respect of the unexpired period of the Policy. If cancelled by the Insured a return of premium shall be at the discretion of the Insurers. There will be no return of premium in respect of any Aircraft on which a loss is paid or is payable under this Policy.

Assignment

5. This Policy shall not be assigned in whole or in part except with the consent of the Insurers verified by endorsement hereon.

Not Marine insurance

6. This Policy is not and the parties hereto expressly agree that it shall not be Insurance construed as a policy of marine insurance.

Arbitration

7. This Policy shall be construed in accordance with Indian Law and any dispute or difference between the Insured and the Insurers shall be submitted to arbitration in Mumbai in accordance with the Statutory provision for arbitration for the time being in force.

Two or More Aircraft

8. When two or more Aircraft are insured hereunder the terms of this Policy apply separately to each.

Limit(s) of Indemnity

9. Notwithstanding the inclusion herein of more than one Insured, whether by endorsement or otherwise, the total liability of the Insurers in respect of any or all Insureds shall not exceed the Limit(s) of Indemnity stated in this Policy.

False and Fraudulent Claims

10. If the Insured shall make any claim knowing the same to be false or fraudulent as regards amount or otherwise this Policy shall become void and all claims hereunder shall be forfeited.

Renewal

11. The Policy may be renewed with our consent. The benefits under the policy or/and the terms and conditions of the policy, including premium rate may be subject to change. We, however, are not bound to give notice that it is due for renewal. Unless renewed as herein provided, this Policy shall terminate at the expiration of the period for which premium has been paid / received. No renewal receipt shall be valid unless it is on the printed form of the Company and signed by an authorized official of the Company.

(D) DEFINITIONS

1. "ACCIDENT" means any one accident or series of accidents arising out of one event.
2. "UNIT" means a part or an assembly of parts (including any sub-assemblies) of the Aircraft which has been assigned an Overhaul Life as a part or an assembly. Nevertheless, an engine complete with all parts normally attached when removed for the purpose of overhaul or replacement shall together constitute a single Unit.
3. "OVERHAUL LIFE" means the amount of use, or operational and/or calendar time which, according to the Airworthiness Authority, determines when overhaul or replacement of a Unit is required.
4. "OVERHAUL COST" means the costs of labour and materials which are or would be incurred in overhaul or replacement (whichever is necessary) at the end of the Overhaul Life of the damaged or a similar Unit.

Aviation Hull All Risk Insurance Policy

UIN: IRDAN108P0004V01201314



5. "PRIVATE PLEASURE" means use for private and pleasure purposes but NOT use for any business or profession nor for hire or reward.
6. "BUSINESS" means the uses stated in Private Pleasure and use for business or professional purposes but NOT use for hire or reward.
7. "COMMERCIAL" means the uses stated in Private Pleasure and Business and use for the carriage by the Insured of passengers, baggage accompanying passengers and cargo for hire or reward.
8. "RENTAL" means rental, lease, charter or hire by the Insured to any person, company or organisation for Private Pleasure and Business uses only, where the operation of the Aircraft is not under the control of the Insured. Rental for any other purpose is NOT insured under this Policy unless specifically declared to Insurers and the detail of such use(s) stated in Part 3 of the Schedule under SPECIAL RENTAL USES.

Definitions 5, 6, 7 and 8 constitute Standard Uses and **do not include** instruction, aerobatics, hunting, patrol, fire-fighting, the intentional dropping, spraying or release of anything, any form of experimental or competitive flying, and any other use involving abnormal hazard, but when cover is provided details of such use(s) are stated in Part 3 of the Schedule under SPECIAL USES.

9. "FLIGHT" means from the time the Aircraft moves forward in taking off or attempting to take off, whilst in the air, and until the Aircraft completes its landing run. A rotary-wing aircraft shall be deemed to be in Flight when the rotors are in motion as a result of engine power, the momentum generated there from, or autorotation.
10. "TAXIING" means movement of the Aircraft under its own power other than in Flight as defined above. Taxiing shall not be deemed to cease merely by reason of a temporary halting of the Aircraft.
11. "MOORED" means, in the case of aircraft designed to land on water, whilst the Aircraft is afloat and is not in Flight or Taxiing as defined above, and includes the risks of launching and hauling up.
12. "GROUND" means whilst the Aircraft is not in Flight or Taxiing or Moored as defined above.

DATE RECOGNITION EXCLUSION CLAUSE

This Policy does not cover any claim, damage, injury, loss, cost, expense or liability (whether in contract, tort, negligence, product liability, misrepresentation, fraud or otherwise) of any nature whatsoever arising from or occasioned by or in consequence of (whether directly or indirectly and whether wholly or partly):

- (a) the failure or inability of any computer hardware, software, integrated circuit, chip or information technology equipment or system (whether in the possession of the Insured or of any third party) accurately or completely to process, exchange or transfer year, date or time data or information in connection with any change of year, date or time;

whether on or before or after such change of year, date or time;
- (b) any implemented or attempted change or modification of any computer hardware, software, integrated circuit, chip or information technology equipment or system (whether in the possession of the Insured or of any third party) in anticipation of or in response to any such change of year, date or time, or any advice given or services performed in connection with any such change or modification;
- (c) any non-use or unavailability for use of any property or equipment of any kind whatsoever resulting from any act, failure to act or decision of the Insured or of any third party related to any such change of year, date or time;

and any provision in this Policy concerning any duty of Insurers to investigate or defend claims shall not apply to any claims so excluded.

AVN 2000A

14.03.01

NUCLEAR RISKS EXCLUSION CLAUSE

1. This Policy does not cover:

- I. loss of or destruction of or damage to any property whatsoever or any loss or expense whatsoever resulting or arising there from or any consequential loss
 - II. any legal liability of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from:
 - a) the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof;
 - b) the radioactive properties of, or a combination of radioactive properties with toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of, any other radioactive material in the course of carriage as cargo, including storage or handling incidental thereto;
 - c) ionizing radiations or contamination by radioactivity from, or the toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of, any other radioactive source whatsoever.
2. It is understood and agreed that such radioactive material or other radioactive source in paragraphs (1) (b) and (c) above shall not include:
- I. depleted uranium and natural uranium in any form;
 - II. radioisotopes which have reached the final stage of fabrication so as to be usable for any scientific, medical, agricultural, commercial, educational or industrial purpose.
3. This Policy, however, does not cover loss of or destruction of or damage to any property or any consequential loss or any legal liability of whatsoever nature with respect to which:
- I. the Insured under this Policy is also an insured or an additional insured under any other insurance policy, including any nuclear energy liability policy, or
 - II. any person or organization is required to maintain financial protection pursuant to legislation in any country; or
 - III. the Insured under this Policy is, or had this Policy not been issued would be, entitled to indemnification from any government or agency thereof.
4. Loss, destruction, damage, expense or legal liability in respect of the nuclear risks not excluded by reason of paragraph 2. shall (subject to all other terms, conditions, limitations, warranties and exclusions of this Policy) be covered, provided that:

- I. in the case of any claim in respect of radioactive material in the course of carriage as cargo, including storage or handling incidental thereto, such carriage shall in all respects have complied with the full International Civil Aviation Organization "Technical Instructions for the Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods by Air", unless the carriage shall have been subject to any more restrictive legislation, when it shall in all respects have complied with such legislation;
- II. this policy shall only apply to an incident happening during the period of this Policy and where any claim by the Insured against the Insurers or by any claimant against the Insured arising out of such incident shall have been made within three years after the date thereof;
- III. in the case of any claim for the loss of or destruction of or damage to or loss of use of an aircraft caused by or contributed to by radioactive contamination, the level of such contamination shall have exceeded the maximum permissible level set out in the following scale:

Emitter	Maximum permissible level of non-fixed radioactive surface contamination (Averaged over 300cm ²)
(IAEA Health and Safety Regulations)	Not exceeding 4 Becquerels/cm ² (10 ⁻⁴ microcuries/cm ²)
Beta, gamma and low	

toxicity alpha emitters	
	Not exceeding 0.4 Becquerels/cm ² (10 ⁻⁵ microcuries/cm ²)
All other emitters	

IV. the cover afforded hereby may be cancelled at any time by the Insurers giving seven days' notice of cancellation.

AVN 38B

22.07.96

NOISE AND POLLUTION AND OTHER PERILS EXCLUSION CLAUSE

- This Policy does not cover claims directly or indirectly occasioned by, happening through or in consequence of:-
 - noise (whether audible to the human ear or not), vibration, sonic boom and any phenomena associated therewith,
 - pollution and contamination of any kind whatsoever,
 - electrical and electromagnetic interference,
 - interference with the use of property;

unless caused by or resulting in a crash fire explosion or collision or a recorded in-flight emergency causing abnormal aircraft operation.
- With respect to any provision in the Policy concerning any duty of Underwriters to investigate or defend claims, such provision shall not apply and Underwriters shall not be required to defend
 - claims excluded by Paragraph 1 or
 - a claim or claims covered by the Policy when combined with any claims excluded by Paragraph 1 (referred to below as "Combined Claims").
- In respect of any Combined Claims, Underwriters shall (subject to proof of loss and the limits of the Policy) reimburse the Insured for that portion of the following items which may be allocated to the claims covered by the Policy:
 - damages awarded against the Insured and
 - defence fees and expenses incurred by the Insured.
- Nothing herein shall override any radioactive contamination or other exclusion clause attached to or forming part of this Policy.

AVN 46B

01.10.96

WAR, HI-JACKING AND OTHER PERILS EXCLUSION CLAUSE (AVIATION)

This Policy does not cover claims caused by

- War, invasion, acts of foreign enemies, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, martial law, military or usurped power or attempts at usurpation of power.
- Any hostile detonation of any weapon of war employing atomic or nuclear fission and/or fusion or other like reaction or radioactive force or matter.
- Strikes, riots, civil commotions or labour disturbances.
- Any act of one or more persons, whether or not agents of a sovereign Power, for political or terrorist purposes and whether the loss or damage resulting therefrom is accidental or intentional.
- Any malicious act or act of sabotage.
- Confiscation, nationalisation, seizure, restraint, detention, appropriation, requisition for title or use by or under the order of any government (whether civil, military or de facto) or public or local authority.

- Hi-jacking or any unlawful seizure or wrongful exercise of control of the Aircraft or crew in flight (including any attempt at such seizure or control) made by any person or persons on board the Aircraft acting without the consent of the Insured.

Furthermore this Policy does not cover claims arising whilst the Aircraft is outside the control of the Insured by reason of any of the above perils. The Aircraft shall be deemed to have been restored to the control of the Insured on the safe return of the Aircraft to the Insured at an airfield not excluded by the geographical limits of this Policy, and entirely suitable for the operation of the Aircraft (such safe return shall require that the Aircraft be parked with engines shut down and under no duress).

AVN 48B

01.10.96

EXTENDED COVERAGE ENDORSEMENT (AVIATION LIABILITIES)

- WHEREAS the Policy of which this Endorsement forms part includes the War, Hi-Jacking and Other Perils Exclusion Clause (Clause AVN 48B), IN CONSIDERATION of an Additional Premium of, it is hereby understood and agreed that with effect from, all sub-paragraphs other than of Clause AVN 48B forming part of this Policy are deleted SUBJECT TO all terms and conditions of this Endorsement.
- EXCLUSION applicable only to any cover extended in respect of the deletion of sub-paragraph (a) of Clause AVN 48B.

Cover shall not include liability for damage to any form of property on the ground situated outside Canada and the United States of America unless caused by or arising out of the use of aircraft.
- LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

The limit of Insurers' liability in respect of the coverage provided by this Endorsement shall be or the applicable policy limit whichever is lesser, any one Occurrence and in the annual aggregate (the "sub-limit"). This sub-limit shall apply within the full Policy limit and not in addition thereto.

To the extent coverage is afforded to an Insured under the Policy, this sub-limit shall not apply to such Insured's liability:

 - to the passengers (and for their baggage and personal effects) of any aircraft operator to whom the Policy affords cover for liability to its passengers arising out of its operation of aircraft;
 - for cargo and mail while it is on board the aircraft of any aircraft operator to whom the Policy affords cover for liability for such cargo and mail arising out of its operation of aircraft.

4. AUTOMATIC TERMINATION

To the extent provided below, cover extended by this Endorsement shall TERMINATE AUTOMATICALLY in the following circumstances:

- All cover
 - upon the outbreak of war (whether there be a declaration of war or not) between any two or more of the following States, namely, France, the People's Republic of China, the Russian Federation, the United Kingdom, the United States of America
- Any cover extended in respect of the deletion of sub-paragraph (a) of Clause AVN 48B
 - upon the hostile detonation of any weapon of war employing atomic or nuclear fission and/or fusion or other like reaction or radioactive force or matter wheresoever or whensoever such detonation may occur and whether or not the Insured Aircraft may be involved
- All cover in respect of any of the Insured Aircraft requisitioned for either title or use
 - upon such requisition

Aviation Hull All Risk Insurance Policy

UIN: IRDAN108P0004V01201314



PROVIDED THAT if an Insured Aircraft is in the air when (i), (ii) or (iii) occurs, then the cover provided by this Endorsement (unless otherwise cancelled, terminated or suspended) shall continue in respect of such an Aircraft until completion of its first landing thereafter and any passengers have disembarked.

5. REVIEW AND CANCELLATION

(a) Review of Premium and/or Geographical Limits (7 days)

Insurers may give notice to review premium and/or geographical limits - such notice to become effective on the expiry of seven days from 23.59 hours GMT on the day on which notice is given.

(b) Limited Cancellation (48 hours)

Following a hostile detonation as specified in 4 (ii) above, Insurers may give notice of cancellation of one or more parts of the cover provided by paragraph 1 of this Endorsement by reference to sub-paragraphs (c), (d), (e), (f) and/ or (g) of Clause AVN 48B - such notice to become effective on the expiry of forty-eight hours from 23.59 hours GMT on the day on which notice is given.

(c) Cancellation (7 days)

The cover provided by this Endorsement may be cancelled by either Insurers or the Insured giving notice to become effective on the expiry of seven days from 23.59 hours GMT on the day on which such notice is given.

(d) Notices

All notices referred to herein shall be in writing.

AVN 52E

12.12.01

ASBESTOS EXCLUSION CLAUSE

This Policy does not cover any claims of any kind whatsoever directly or indirectly relating to, arising out of or in consequence of:

- (1) the actual, alleged or threatened presence of asbestos in any form whatsoever, or any material or product containing, or alleged to contain, asbestos; or
- (2) any obligation, request, demand, order, or statutory or regulatory requirement that any Insured or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, neutralise, protect against or in any other way respond to the actual, alleged or threatened presence of asbestos or any material or product containing, or alleged to contain, asbestos.

However, this exclusion shall not apply to any claim caused by or resulting in a crash fire explosion or collision or a recorded in-flight emergency causing abnormal aircraft operation.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Policy, Insurers will have no duty to investigate, defend or pay defence costs in respect of any claim excluded in whole or in part under paragraphs (1) or (2) hereof.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

2488AGM00003

Grievance Lodgment Stage

The Company is committed to extend the best possible services to its customers. However, if you are not satisfied with our services and wish to lodge a complaint, please feel free to contact us through below channels:

Call us 24X7 toll free helpline 1800 266 7780

Email us at customersupport@tataaig.com

Write to us at : Customer Support, Tata AIG General Insurance Company Limited

A-501 Building No. 4 IT Infinity Park, Dindoshi, Malad (E), Mumbai - 400097

Visit the Servicing Branch mentioned in the policy document

Nodal Officer

Please visit our website at www.tataaig.com to know the contact details of the Nodal Officer for your servicing branch.

After investigating the grievance internally and subsequent closure, we will send our response within a period of 10 days from the date of receipt of the complaint by the Company or its office in Mumbai. In case the resolution is likely to take longer time, we will inform you of the same through an interim reply.

Escalation Level 1

For lack of a response or if the resolution still does not meet your expectations, you can write to manager.customersupport@tataaig.com. After investigating the matter internally and subsequent closure, we will send our response within a period of 8 days from the date of receipt of your complaint.

Escalation Level 2

For lack of a response or if the resolution still does not meet your expectations, you can write to the Head-Customer Services at head.customerservices@tataaig.com. After examining the matter, we will send you our response within a period of 7 days from the date of receipt of your complaint. Within 30 days of lodging a complaint with us, if you do not get a satisfactory response from us and you wish to pursue other avenues for redressal of grievances, you may approach Insurance Ombudsman appointed by IRDA of India under the Insurance Ombudsman Scheme. Given below are details of the Insurance Ombudsman located at various centers.

INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN CENTRES

Office of the Ombudsman	Address and Contact Details	Jurisdiction of Office Union Territory, District
AHMEDABAD	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Prakash Building, 6th Floor, Tilak Marg, Relief Road, Ahmedabad - 380 001. Tel.: 079 - 25501201/ 02/05/06 Email: bimalokpal.ahmedabad@ecoi.co.in	Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu.
BENGALURU	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Soudha Building, PID No. 57-27-N-19, Ground Floor, 19/19, 24th Main Road, JP Nagar, 1st Phase, Bengaluru - 560 078. Tel.: 080-26652048/ 26652049 Email: bimalokpal.bengaluru@ecoi.co.in	Karnataka
BHOPAL	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, JanakVihar Complex, 2nd Floor, 6, Malviya Nagar, Opp. Airtel Office, Near New Market, Bhopal - 462 003. Tel.: 0755 - 2769201/ 2769202 Fax: 0755 - 2769203 Email: bimalokpal.bhopal@ecoi.co.in	Madhya Pradesh, Chattisgarh

Aviation Hull All Risk Insurance Policy

UIN: IRDAN108P0004V01201314



WITH YOU ALWAYS

BHUBANESHWAR	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 62, Forest Park, Bhubneshwar - 751 009. Tel.: 0674 - 2596461/ 2596455 Fax: 0674 - 2596429 Email: bimalokpal.bhubaneswar@eco i.co.in	Orissa	jaipur@ecoi.co.in	
CHANDIGARH	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, S.C.O. No. 101,102 & 103, 2nd Floor, Batra Building, Sector 17-D, Chandigarh - 160 017. Tel.: 0172 -2706196/ 2706468 Fax: 0172 - 2708274 Email: bimalokpal.chandigarh@ecoi.co.in	Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Chandigarh	ERNAKULAM	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2nd Floor, Pulinat Bldg., Opp. Cochin Shipyard, M. G. Road, Ernakulam - 682 015. Tel.: 0484-2358759/2359338 Fax: 0484 - 2359336 Email: bimalokpal.ernakulam@ecoi.co.in
CHENNAI	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Fatima Akhtar Court, 4th Floor, 453, Anna Salai, Teynampet CHENNAI - 600 018. Tel.: 044-24333668 /24335284 Fax: 044 - 24333664 Email: bimalokpal.chennai@ecoi.co.in	Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry Town and Karaikal (which, are part of Pondicherry).	KOLKATA	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Hindustan Bldg. Annexe, 4th Floor, 4, C.R. Avenue, KOLKATA-700 072. Tel.: 033-22124339/ 22124340 Fax : 033 - 22124341 Email: bimalokpal.kolkata@ecoi.co.in
DELHI	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Building, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi – 110 002. Tel.: 011-23239633/ 23237532 Fax: 011 - 23230858 Email: bimalokpal.delhi@ecoi.co.in	Delhi	LUCKNOW	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6th Floor, Jeevan Bhawan, Phase-II, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazratganj, Lucknow - 226 001. Tel.: 0522-2231330/2231331 Fax: 0522 – 2231310 Email: bimalokpal.lucknow@ecoi.co.in
GUWAHATI	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nivesh, 5th Floor, Nr. Panbazar Over Bridge, S.S. Road, Guwahati – 781001 (ASSAM). Tel.: 0361-2132204/2132205 Fax: 0361 - 2732937 Email: bimalokpal.guwahati@ecoi.co.in	Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura		Districts of Uttar Pradesh : Laitpur, Jhansi, Mahoba, Hamirpur, Banda, Chitrakoot, Allahabad, Mirzapur, Sonbhadra, Fatehpur, Pratapgarh, Jaunpur, Varanasi, Gazipur, Jalaun, Kanpur, Lucknow, Unnao, Basti, Sitapur, Lakhimpur, Bahraich, Barabanki, Raebareli, Sravasti, Gonda, Faizabad, Amethi, Ballia, Kaushambi, Balrampur, Ambedkarnagar, Sultanpur, Maharajgang, Santkabirnagar, Azamgarh, Kushinagar, Gorkhpur, Deoria, Mau, Ghazipur, Chandauli, Sidharathnagar
HYDERABAD	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6-2-46, 1st floor, "Moin Court" Lane, Opp. Saleem Function Palace, A. C. Guards, Lakdi-Ka-Pool, Hyderabad - 500 004. Tel.: 040-65504123/ 23312122 Fax: 040 - 23376599 Email: bimalokpal.hyderabad@ecoi.co.in	Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Yanamand part of Territory of Pondicherry.	MUMBAI	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai - 400 054.
JAIPUR	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nidhi – II Bldg., Gr. Floor, Bhawani Singh Marg, Jaipur-302 005. Tel.: 0141 - 2740363 Email: Bimalokpal.	Rajasthan		Goa, Mumbai Metropolitan Region excluding Navi Mumbai & Thane

Aviation Hull All Risk Insurance Policy

UIN: IRDAN108P0004V01201314



WITH YOU ALWAYS

	Tel.: 022-26106552/26106960 Fax: 022 - 26106052 Email: bimalokpal.mumbai@ecoi.co.in	
NOIDA	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Bhagwan Sahai Palace, 4th Floor, Main Road, Naya Bans, Sector 15, Distt: Gautam Buddh Nagar, U.P-201301. Tel.: 0120-2514250/ 2514252/ 2514253, Email: bimalokpal.noida@ecoi.co.in	State of Uttaranchal and the following Districts of Uttar Pradesh: Agra, Aligarh, Bagpat, Bareilly, Bijnor, Budaun, Bulandshehar, Etah, Kanoj, Mainpuri, Mathura, Meerut, Moradabad, Muzaffarnagar, Oraiyya, Pilibhit, Etawah, Farrukhabad, Firozbad, Gautambodha nagar, Ghaziabad, Hardoi, Shahjahanpur, Hapur, Shamli, Rampur, Kashganj, Sambhal, Amroha, Hathras, Kanshiramnagar, Saharanpur
PATNA	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 1st Floor, Kalpana Arcade Building, Bazar Samiti Road, Bahadurpur, Patna 800 006. Tel.: 0612-2680952 Email: bimalokpal.patna@ecoi.co.in	Bihar, Jharkhand
PUNE	Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Darshan Bldg., 3rd Flr, C.T.S. Nos. 195 to 198, N.C. Kelkar Road, Narayan Peth, Pune-411 030. Tel.: 020-41312555 Email: bimalokpal.pune@ecoi.co.in	Maharashtra, Area of Navi Mumbai and Thane excluding Mumbai Metropolitan Region

India, any rebate of the whole or part of the commission payable or any rebate of the premium shown on the Policy, nor shall any person taking out or renewing or continuing a Policy accept any rebate, except such rebate as may be allowed in accordance with the published prospectus or tables of the Insurer.

2. ANY PERSON MAKING DEFAULT IN COMPLYING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE PUNISHED WITH A FINE WHICH MAY EXTEND TO TEN LAKHS RUPEES.

“Insurance is the subject matter of the solicitation”. For more details on benefits, exclusions, limitations, terms & conditions, please refer sales brochure/ Policy wordings carefully, before concluding a sale.

“Commencement of risk cover under the Policy is subject to receipt of payable premium by Tata AIG General Insurance Company Limited”.

RENEWAL:

The Policy may be renewed with our consent. The benefits under the policy or/and the terms and conditions of the policy, including premium rate may be subject to change. We, however, are not bound to give notice that it is due for renewal. Unless renewed as herein provided, this Policy shall terminate at the expiration of the period for which premium has been paid / received. No renewal receipt shall be valid unless it is on the printed form of the Company and signed by an authorized official of the Company.

Grievance Redressal Procedure:

As per Regulation 17 of IRDA of India (Protection of Policy holders Interests) Regulation. 2017.

Disclaimer: Prohibition of Rebates - Section 41 of the Insurance Act, 1938 as amended by Insurance Laws (Amendment) Act, 2015

1. No person shall allow or offer to allow, either directly or indirectly, as an inducement to any person to take out or renew or continue an insurance in respect of any kind of risk relating to lives or property in